Since no hedge accounting was used as of 31 December 2017, the application of the new hedge accounting

rules for hedge accounting does not result in any transition effect.

Tabular presentation of the effects of IFRS 9

As of 1 January 2018, the Group has analysed its financial assets and liabilities to identify the allocation to the

measurement categories. The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9, which resulted from trade receiva-

bles, other receivables and contract assets in the scope of IFRS 15, were recognised in retained earnings di-

rectly within equity.

The following overview shows the carrying amounts and classes of assets and liabilities as of

31 December 2017 in accordance with IAS 39 and the reconciliation to the carrying amounts as of

1 January 2018 in accordance with IFRS 9:

in EUR '000
Information according to

IAS 39   Transition
Information according to

IFRS 9

Measure-
ment cate-
gory under

IAS 39

  Carrying
amount as

of
31.12.2017

  Reclassifi-
cation /

Revaluation

  FVTPL
according
to classifi-

cation crite-
ria

Amortised
cost accord-
ing to clas-
sification
criteria

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   LaR   187,371   -   -   187,371

Financial assets at amortised cost

Loans and Receivables   LaR   49,043   - 92   -   48,951

Trade receivables   LaR   769,539   - 347,150   -   422,389

Other receivables   LaR   4,669   5,570   -   10,239

Contract assets   n/a   -   346,107   -   346,107

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Securities measured at fair value through profit and loss   FAHfT   82,869   -   82,869   -

Foreign exchange futures   FAHfT   393   -   393   -

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehen-
sive income

Other investments   AfS   3,639   -   3,639   -

Securities measured at fair value through other compre-
hensive income

AfS

  16,632   -   16,632   -

ATON GmbH, Munich – Consolidated financial statements 2018

Page 9

in EUR '000
Information according to

IAS 39   Transition
Information according to

IFRS 9

Measure-
ment cate-
gory under

IAS 39

  Carrying
amount as

of
31.12.2017

  Reclassifi-
cation /

Revaluation

  FVTPL
according
to classifi-

cation crite-
ria

Amortised
cost accord-
ing to clas-
sification
criteria

Liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Trade payables   FLAC   154,597   - 16   -   154,581

Non-convertible bonds   FLAC   200,705   -   -   200,705

Liabilities to banks   FLAC   133,442   -   -   133,442

Other interest-bearing liabilities   FLAC   25,469   - 256   -   25,213

Other liabilities (financial instruments)   FLAC   62,473   - 55,976   -   6,497

Finance lease liabilities   FLAC   26,558   -   -   26,558

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss

Foreign exchange futures   FLHfT   110   -   110   -

Currency options   FLHfT   317   -   317   -

The following overview shows the reconciliation of financial assets (including risk provisions) in accordance with

IAS 39 to those under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018:

in EUR '000

 Amount
according to

IAS 39
31.12.2017

Reclassification

Restatement
Amount

according to
IFRS 9 / IFRS 15

1.01.2018

Loans and Receivables (LaR)   49,043   -   - 92   48,951

Trade receivables (LaR)   769,539   - 346,907   - 243   422,389

Other receivables (LaR)   4,669   5,631   - 61   10,239

Contract assets (IFRS 15)   -   346,135   - 28   346,107

Total   823,251   4,859   - 424   827,686

The effects on the individual lines within equity are shown in the statement of changes in equity.

ATON GmbH, Munich – Consolidated financial statements 2018

Page 10

IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers"

The ATON Group applies the provisions of IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" for the first time

as of 1 January 2018. The new standard provides a single, principle-based, five-step model that applies to all

contracts with customers. According to the five-step model, the contract with the customer must first be deter-

mined (step 1). In step 2, the independent performance obligations are to be identified in the contract. Subse-

[…]

If a contract amendment within the meaning of IFRS 15 occurs before 1 January 2018, it can be waived to ad-

just the accounting for each individual contracts affected, retrospectively. Rather, the aggregated (and not the

individual) effect of the contract amendments can be adjusted regarding identifying the satisfied and unsatisfied

performance obligations, determining the transaction price and allocating to the transaction price to the satisfied

and unsatisfied performance obligations. ATON has decided to make use of this relief.

The use of the modified retrospective method has the following effects on the presentation of the financial

statements:

ATON GmbH, Munich – Consolidated financial statements 2018

Page 14

The quantitative effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 are as follows:

Closing
Balance

As reported
31.12.2017

Effects of initial application of new

standards
Opening
Balance
Adjusted
1.01.2018 in EUR '000   IFRS 9   IFRS 15

Assets
Goodwill   285,903   -   -   285,903

Intangible assets   197,116   -   -   197,116

Tangible assets   324,703   -   -   324,703

Repairable aircraft spare parts   800   -   -   800

Other financial assets   69,089   -92   -   68,997

Companies accounted for using the equity meth-
od   155,622   -   -   155,622

Deferred tax assets   15,314   121   -   15,435

Trade and other receivables   4,364   -   -   4,364

Contract assets   0   -   -   0

Non-current assets   1,052,911   29   0   1,052,940
Inventories   139,465   -   1,567   141,032

Trade and other receivables   805,758   -355   -346,721   458,682

Other financial assets   83,488   -   -   83,488

Income tax receivables   18,803   -   -   18,803

Contract assets   0   -18   346,125   346,107

Cash and cash equivalents   187,371   -   -   187,371

Assets of disposal group classified as held for
sale   9,388   -   -   9,388

Current assets   1,244,273   -373   971   1,244,871
Total assets   2,297,184   -344   971   2,297,811

ATON GmbH, Munich – Consolidated financial statements 2018

Page 15

Closing
Balance

As reported
31.12.2017

Effects of initial application of new

standards
Opening
Balance
Adjusted
1.01.2018 in EUR '000   IFRS 9   IFRS 15

Equity and liabilities
Share capital   15,000   -   -   15,000

Capital reserve   629,168   -   -   629,168

Revenue reserves   525,575   112   108   525,795

Other comprehensive income   -33,024   -418   -   -33,442

Non-controlling interest   55,980   -34   -18   55,928

Equity   1,192,699   -340   90   1,192,449
Provisions for pensions   42,826   -   -   42,826

Provisions for income taxes   375   -   -   375

Other provisions   7,091   -   -   7,091

Financial liabilities   88,161   -   -   88,161

Trade payables and other liabilities   9,499   -   -1,128   8,371

Deferred tax liabilities   81,797   -4   29   81,822

Contract liabilities   0   -   47,025   47,025

Non-current liabilities   229,749   -4   45,926   275,671
Provisions for income taxes   7,447   -   -   7,447

Other provisions   22,336   -   4,740   27,076

Financial liabilities   300,861   -   -   300,861

Trade payables and other liabilities   527,180   -   -227,271   299,909

Income tax liabilities   14,293   -   -   14,293

Contract liabilities   0   -   177,486   177,486

Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for
sale   2,619   -   -   2,619

Current liabilities   874,736   0   -45,045   829,691
Total equity and liabilities   2,297,184   -344   971   2,297,811

ATON GmbH, Munich – Consolidated financial statements 2018

Page 16

Without application of IFRS 15, the income statement for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2018

would be as follows:

Figures as
reported (un-

der application
of IFRS 15)

Effects of
initial applica-

tion of new
standard IFRS

15

Figures if IFRS
15 would not

have been
applied

in EUR '000   2018   2018   2018
Revenue   2,461,602   -98   2,461,504

Changes in inventories / own work capitalized   5,387   1,695   7,082

Other operating income   211,648   2   211,650

Cost of materials   -892,370   -1,507   -893,877

Personnel expenses   -1,094,259   -   -1,094,259

Impairment losses (including reversal of impairment losses or impairment gains
from the use of expected future credit loss model)   -3,444   -19   -3,463

Depreciation and amortisation   -109,880   -   -109,880

Other operating expenses   -357,817   19   -357,798

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)   220,867   92   220,959
Result from companies accounted for under the equity method   14,155   -   14,155

Other investment result   -25   -   -25

Interest income   4,702   -   4,702

Interest expenses   -23,643   -   -23,643

Other financial income and expenses   -12,994   -   -12,994

Net financial result   -17,805   0   -17,805
Earnings before income taxes (EBT)   203,062   92   203,154
Income taxes   -35,084   -21   -35,105

Profit or loss for the period (EAT)   167,978   71   168,049

New and amended standards and interpretations not applied

Standards/
amendments

EU En-
dorse-
ment

Man-

datory
application*1)

 Expected
effect

IFRS 16   Leases   Yes   01.01.2019   Effects are currently
being examined 2)

IFRIC 23  Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment   Yes   01.01.2019  No material effects

Amendments to
IAS 28   Long-term Interest in Associates and Joint Ventures   Yes   01.01.2019  No material effects

   Annual Improvements to International Financial Reporting
Standards (2015 - 2017)   Yes   01.01.2019  No material effects

Amendments to
IAS 19   Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement   Yes   01.01.2019   No material effects

[…]

IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018, all expenses and income from expected credit losses are reported separately in

the income statement. A presentation as other operating operating income / other operating expenses is not

allowed under IFRS 9.

ATON GmbH, Munich – Consolidated financial statements 2018

Page 106

Net gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include changes in fair

value, interest expenses or income from these financial instruments and income from equity investments, as

well as realised gains from the disposal of these investments. The interest result from financial liabilities meas-

ured at amortised costs mainly includes interest expenses from financial liabilities. It also includes interest ex-

penses and interest income from the compounding and discounting of trade payables.

The gains or losses by measurement category according to IFRS 9 (from 1 January 2018) and IAS 39 (until 31

December 2017) are as follows:

   From
interest  From subsequent measurement

From
 Net gain or loss

in EUR '000  and divi-
dends  Fair

value  Currency
translation  Allowances  disposal  2018  2017

Financial Assets measured at amortised costs   705   -   1,284   3,067   -   5,056   -

Financial Assets at Fair Value through profit and
loss   - 2,926   14,721   - 842   3   - 462   10,494   -

Financial Liabilities measured at amortised costs   16,300   -   871   -   -   17,171   -

Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through profit and
loss   109   588   452   113   -   1,262   -

Financial Assets at Fair Value through OCI   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through OCI   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Loans and receivables (LaR)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -9,603

Held-to-maturity investments
(HtM)   -   -   -   -   -   -   1

Available-for-sale financial
assets (AfS)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -534

Financial instruments
held for trading
(FAHfT und FLHfT)

   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,022

Financial liabilities measured
at amortised cost (FLAC)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -17,958

Net gain / loss  14,188  15,309  1,765  3,183  -462  33,983  -15,072

ATON GmbH, Munich – Consolidated financial statements 2018

Page 107

Net interest income/expense and allowances

The total interest income and expense recognised in the financial result for financial assets and financial liabili-

ties not classified as at fair value through profit or loss is as follows:

in EUR '000  2018  2017

Interest income   4,310   4,915

Interest expense   21,318   19,197

Net interest expense  - 17,008   - 14,282

The total interest income or expense on financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost in accord-

ance with IFRS 9 (as of 1 January 2018) as well as per measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 (until